
Thursday, 11 June 2015 

at 6.00 pm  

Town Hall, Eastbourne 
 

 

 

Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of 

items in the “open” part of the meeting.  Please see notes at end of agenda 

concerning public rights to speak and ask questions. 
 

 

 
 

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee meets in the Court Room of the 

Town Hall which is located on the ground floor.  Entrance is via the 

main door or access ramp at the front of the Town Hall.  Parking bays 

for blue badge holders are available in front of the Town Hall and in 

the car park at the rear of the Town Hall. 
 

 

 
 

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use 

a hearing aid or loop listener. 

 
If you require further information or assistance please contact the 

Local Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda. 
 

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in 

PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 

Acrobat Reader. 
 

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an 

alternative format.  
 

 

MEMBERS:  Councillor Hearn (Chairman); Councillors Belsey and Murray 
 

 

Agenda 
 

1 Apologies for absence.   
 

2 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members 
as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other 
interests under the Code of Conduct.   
 

3 Variation of a Premises Licence -  Fresh and Grilled Piri Piri 
Restaurant, 25 Langney Road.  (Pages 1 - 54) 

 
 Report of Senior Specialist Advisor. 

 

 
Inspection of Background Papers – Please see contact details listed in each report. 

Public Document Pack



2 

 

 

Councillor Right of Address - Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are 
not members of the Committee must notify the Chairman in advance. 

Public Right of Address – Requests by members of the public to speak on a matter 
which is listed in this agenda must be received in writing by no later than 12 Noon, 2 
working days before the meeting e.g. if the meeting is on a Tuesday, received by 12 
Noon on the preceding Friday).  The request should be made to Local Democracy at 
the address listed below.  The request may be made by letter, fax or e-mail.  For 
further details on the rules about speaking at meetings please contact Local 
Democracy. 

Disclosure of interests - Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting, and again, at the point at which that agenda item is 
introduced. 

Members must declare the existence and nature of any interest. 

In the case of a DPI, if the interest is not registered (nor the subject of a pending 
notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported to the meeting by 
the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer within 28 
days. 

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). If a 
member has a DPI he/she may not make representations first. 

Further Information  

Councillor contact details, committee membership lists and other related information 
is also available from Local Democracy. 

Local Democracy, 1 Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4TW 
Tel: (01323) 415021/5023 Minicom: (01323) 415111, Fax: (01323) 410322 
E Mail: localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk 
Website at www.eastbourne.gov.uk  
 
For general Council enquiries, please telephone (01323) 410000 or E-mail: 
enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk  
 
 



Body: Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: 11th June 2015 

Subject: Application For a Variation to Premises Licence For: “Fresh and 

Grilled Piri Piri Restaurant”, 25 Langney Road, Eastbourne, 

BN21 3QA 

Report Of: Jay Virgo, Senior Specialist Advisor  

Ward(s) Devonshire Ward 

Purpose To determine an application for a variation to a premises 

licence under the Licensing Act 2003. 

Contact: Jay.virgo@eastbourne.gov.uk   

1.0 Introduction & Background 

1.1 An application has been received by Eastbourne Borough Council as Licensing 

Authority, for a variation to the premises at 25 Langney Road, Eastbourne BN21 

3QA. 

1.2 The premises previously operated as a retail shop before becoming a restaurant 

and licensed premises in March 2013. The licence was granted and operated as a 

waiter/waitress service restaurant, where the sale of alcohol was ancillary to 

food. Originally trading as “Mangal Express”, then “Four seasons” before closing 

down.

1.3 The current premises licence was granted on 22/03/2013 with opening hours and 

late night refreshment to 00.00 hours Sunday to Thursday and to 00.30 hours 

Friday and Saturday and for the supply of alcohol to 23.30 hours Sunday to 

Thursday and 00.00 hours Friday and Saturday. See Appendix 1. 

1.4 The applicant, Mr Amin Haydari has now applied to become the Designated 

Premises Supervisor (DPS) and to have the premises licence transferred into his 

name.

1.5 The applicant, Mr Amin Haydari, has also submitted a new plan of the premises 

which is being structurally altered to create a take-away hot food counter at the 

Langney Road end of the premises, and will change the name of the business to 

“Fresh and Grilled Piri Piri”.          

1.6 The applicant is not proposing any changes to the previous licence in respect of 

the supply of alcohol.

2.0 The Application  

2.1 An application for the grant of a variation to the premises licence under the 

Licensing Act 2003 has been sought by Mr Amin Haydari for the following 

activities: 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Late night refreshment (off the premises) 

23.00- 03.30 hours  Monday, Thursday, Friday, Saturday. 

         23.00 –02.00 hours         Tuesday, Wednesday, Sunday.

Supply of alcohol (On the premises only) (No change).

10.00 – 23.30 hours        Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Sunday. 

10.00 – 00.00 hours        Friday, Saturday. 

Open to the Public 

         10.00- 03.30 hours    Monday, Thursday, Friday, Saturday. 

         10.00 –02.00 hours           Tuesday, Wednesday, Sunday. 

3.0 Licensing Objectives 

3.1 When submitting an application for a variation to a premises licence under the 

Licensing Act 2003, the applicant is required to describe any steps they intend to 

take to promote the four Licensing Objectives as defined by the Licensing Act 

2003. The Operating Schedule detailing these steps can be seen in the 

application form. This is included at Appendix 2 and also includes a new plan of 

the premises.  

4.0 Consultation Process 

4.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires applicants to advertise both on the premises and 

in a local newspaper in order to inform the public of the application. A number of 

“Responsible Authorities” have also been consulted as part of the process, 

allowing a consultation period of 28 days for representations to be made.  

4.2 In this instance, as a result of the consultation process, a number of 

representations have been received. These are detailed at Section 8 of this 

report. 

5.0   The Decision Making Process - The Licensing Objectives 

5.1 In their decision making, the Licensing Sub Committee must act to promote the 

four Licensing Objectives. All carry equal weight as part of the process.  The 

Licensing Objectives are:

Page 2



The prevention of crime and disorder 

Public safety 

The prevention of public nuisance 

The protection of children from harm 

6.0 Eastbourne Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy & Section 

182 Guidance Issued  

6.1 Copies of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy have previously been 

circulated to Members. A copy is also retained in the Members Room.  

6.2 Whilst each application will be considered on its merits, the Licensing Sub 

Committee will act to promote the four licensing objectives and have due regard 

to: 

Eastbourne Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2014 – 2019 

available via: 

http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/about-the-council/council-policies-plans-
and-strategies/licensing-policy/licensing-policy-and-cumulative-impact-

policy/

Section 182 Guidance issued by the Home Office, (revised in March 2015) 

available via: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/revised-guidance-issued-
under-section-182-of-the-licensing-act-2003

6.3 Eastbourne Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy outlines the matters 

that the Authority will consider when determining matters under the Licensing 

Act 2003. An overview appears below. 

6.4 The Prevention Of Crime and Disorder 

The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy states that the Operating Schedule 

should include steps to ensure the deterrence and prevention of crime and 

disorder on and in the vicinity of premises. The restriction of types of licensable 

activity, hours and imposition of conditions may be considered and applied as 

appropriate. 

6.5 Public Safety

The Statement of Licensing Policy states that the Operating Schedule should 

include steps to ensure the physical safety of patrons.  This might include the 

imposition of conditions regarding capacity and mechanisms to promote 

responsible drinking. The restriction of types of licensable activity, hours and 

imposition of conditions may be considered and applied as appropriate. 

Page 3



6.6 Prevention of Public Nuisance

The Statement of Licensing Policy states that within the Operating Schedule, 

applicants will be required to demonstrate how they intend to prevent nuisance 

arising, disturbance occurring and mechanisms to protect amenities. The 

restriction of types of licensable activity, hours and imposition of conditions may 

be considered and applied as appropriate.  

6.7 Protection of children from harm

The Statement of Licensing Policy requires that operating plans must specify the 

measures and management controls in place to protect children from harm.  

Conditions can be placed to restrict access to children from accessing the 

premises during certain times or when certain licensable activities are taking 

place. The restriction of types of licensable activity, hours and imposition of 

conditions may be considered and applied as appropriate.

7.0 Cumulative Impact  

7.1 The premises in question is located within the Cumulative Impact Zone. It is 

recognised that the impact of the number, type and density of licensed premises 

in a given area may lead to problems of noise, nuisance, crime and disorder 

outside of, or a distance from licensed premises.  

7.2 Cumulative Impact is defined as the “potential impact upon the Licensing 

Objectives of a significant number of licensed premises concentrated in an area,” 

and is a proper matter for consideration by the Licensing Authority. 

7.3 The Licensing Authority may receive representations from a Responsible 

Authority or ‘Interested Party’ that the cumulative effect of licences is leading to 

an area becoming saturated. This creates exceptional problems of disorder and 

nuisance, over and above the impact from individual premises which undermines 

the promotion of one or more of the licensing objectives. 

7.4 Where valid representations are received, the Cumulative Impact Policy creates a 

rebuttable presumption that the application will be refused.

It is for the applicant to address the Cumulative Impact Policy and produce 

evidence to demonstrate that the matter: 

(a) Will not add to the cumulative impact caused by licensed premises and 

challenges already experienced in the area; 

(b) Will not undermine the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. 

7.5 The Cumulative Impact Policy clearly states that licence applications in the Zone 

should be refused, unless Members are satisfied that the applicant has provided 

evidence to show that premises will not exacerbate existing issues in the locality, 

or undermine the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. 

7.6 The Cumulative Impact Policy can be found within the Council’s Statement of 

Licensing Policy 2014 – 2019. 

Page 4



8.0   Representations 

8.1 A full copy of all representations is included at Appendix 3, however a summary 

appears below.  

Interested Parties 

There have been 3 representations from members of the public one of 

which is a petition with 42 names of local people: 

           Councillor Steve Wallis.  

           Petition of 42 local residents / businesses. 

           Mr A Ley, on behalf of Town Centre Neighbourhood Panel 

The representations centre on the prevention of public nuisance (noise) 

and the prevention of crime and disorder Licensing Objectives. 

Representations from Responsible Authorities  

There has been 1 representation from responsible authorities:

Sussex Police – Representation attached.

Eastbourne Borough Council Health and Environment 

Team – No representation. 

Eastbourne Borough Council Health and Safety 

Department – No representation. 

Eastbourne Borough Council Planning Department– No 

representation. 

Eastbourne Borough Council Licensing Team- No 

representation 

East Susses Fire and Rescue Service – No representation 

Area Child Protection Team– No representations 

Trading Standards (East Sussex County Council) – No 

representation. 

Primary Care Trust- No representation

8.2 The Sub Committee will need to have regard to any history or likelihood of noise, 

nuisance, crime and disorder at the site, or in the vicinity of the site. In addition, 

matters impacting upon public safety and strategies to protect children from 

harm will also need to be considered. 

8.3 The Sub Committee may also consider any other matters that may negatively 

impact upon the Licensing Objectives and exercise their powers to impose 

conditions, or take the appropriate action as they see fit, in order to promote the 

Licensing Objectives. 

8.4 In determining what, if any, conditions should be attached to a licence, these 

should only be imposed where it is considered necessary, proportionate and 

reasonable on a case by case basis.  

Page 5



8.5 The applicant, “interested parties” and/or Responsible Authorities may also 

suggest conditions to address concerns as a means to promote the Licensing 

Objectives.

8.6 Correspondence was received from the applicant’s representative dated 15th May 

2015 advising that the applicant would like to negotiate an amendment to the 

variation to the premises licence application. This is included as Appendix 4.

9.0 Options open to the Sub Committee

9.1 The Sub Committee must have regard to the following: 

Eastbourne’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2014-2019; 

Statutory guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003; 

Representations from any Responsible Authority;  

Representations from “interested parties”;  

Representations from Ward Councillors. 

The application and supporting material. 

9.2 The Licensing Sub Committee must take the steps it considers necessary for the 

promotion of the Licensing Objectives and may: 

Grant the application in full as requested; 

Grant the application but modify it: 

-  By altering hours or activities; 

-  Adding conditions as necessary, or  

-  Omit parts as considered necessary for the promotion of  

   the Licensing Objectives. 

Reject the whole or part of the application. 

10.0  Legal Considerations 

10.1 The framework for the issue, variation and/or modification to applications is 

made under the Licensing Act 2003. The Home Office also offers guidance under 

Section 182 of the Act.  This Guidance is provided in order to assist the Council in 

carrying out functions under the Act.   

10.2 Furthermore, the Licensing Sub Committee must have regard to Eastbourne

Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2014-2019. 

11.0 Human Rights 

11.1 The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 must be borne in mind by the 

Committee when taking licensing
[...]
lies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off 

supplies: 

Supply of alcohol is permitted on the premises at the given times only.

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of 

holder of premises licence: 

Mr Nuri Ceylan 

25 Langney Road  

Eastbourne  

BN21 3QA Email:   

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number 
(where applicable): 

Not applicable 

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises 

the supply of alcohol: 

Mr Nuri Ceylan 

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited: 

Not applicable 

Signed:___________________________ 

                       Licensing Manager 

Date:_________________________ 

Page 18



Appendix 2

Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4

Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Variation of a Premises Licence -  Fresh and Grilled Piri Piri Restaurant, 25 Langney Road.
	Variation of a Premises Licence -  Fresh and Grilled Piri Piri Restaurant, 25 Langney Road - Appendix 1
	Variation of a Premises Licence -  Fresh and Grilled Piri Piri Restaurant, 25 Langney Road - Appendix 2.
	Variation of a Premises Licence -  Fresh and Grilled Piri Piri Restaurant, 25 Langney Road - Appendix 3.
	Variation of a Premises Licence -  Fresh and Grilled Piri Piri Restaurant, 25 Langney Road - Appendix 4.




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

 

 
 

 

Licensing Act Sub-Committee – Record of Hearing held on Thursday, 

11 June 2015 at 6.00 pm 
 
 
Members: Councillor Hearn (Chairman) and Councillors Belsey and Murray 
 
 

 
1 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 

members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests under the Code of Conduct.  

 

None were declared. 

2 Variation of a Premises Licence -  Fresh and Grilled Piri Piri 
Restaurant, 25 Langney Road.  

 

The Chairman introduced members and officers present and detailed the 
procedure to be followed at the meeting.  

The Senior Specialist Advisor outlined the report regarding the application 
to vary a premises licence for Fresh and Grilled, Piri Piri Restaurant, 25 
Langney Road, Eastbourne. 

The applicant’s current licence was detailed in the report and included at 
Appendix 1. 

When submitting an application for a variation to a premises licence, the 
applicant is required to describe any steps they intend to take to promote 
the four licensing objectives, defined by the Licensing Act 2003. Steps 
detailed by the applicant were included at Appendix 2 of the report. The 
applicant had also submitted as part of the application a new plan of the 
premises that was being structurally altered to create a take-away hot food 
counter at the Langney Road end of the premises. 

The premises were located in the Cumulative Impact Zone, defined as 
where a significant number of licensed premises are concentrated in an 
area. When an area becomes saturated it created exceptional problems that 
undermined the promotion of one or more of the licensing objectives. When 
valid representations were received in respect of a premises located within 
the area identified as being subject to the Council’s Cumulative Impact 
Policy, a rebuttable presumption was created that the application would be 
refused. It is for the applicant to address the Cumulative Impact Policy and 
produce evidence that the application would not add to the cumulative 
impact caused by the licensed premises or the challenges already being 
experienced in the area, or otherwise undermine the promotion of the 
licensing objectives.  



2 

Licensing Act Sub-Committee 

Thursday, 11 June 2015 

 

 

Representations had been received from three members of the public, 
Councillor Wallis, Mr Ley on behalf of Town Centre Neighbourhood Panel 
and a petition signed by 42 local residents opposing the application. The 
concerns centred on the prevention of public nuisance licensing objective. 

Representations had also been received from Sussex Police as a responsible 
authority. Copies of these representations were included at Appendix 3 of 
the report.  

The applicant’s representative had submitted further correspondence, dated 
15th May 2015 advising that the applicant would like to negotiate an 
amendment to the variation applied for. This was included at Appendix 4.  

Mr Savill, Barrister representing Sussex Police addressed the Sub-
Committee objecting to the application. He made reference to the detailed 
representation made by Sussex Police, included at Appendix 3. He then 
referenced the issue of cumulative impact and that the issue related to a 
significant number of licensed premises concentrated in one area rather 
than a specific premises. If individual premises were seen to give rise to 
problems or undermine the licensing objectives, the appropriate course of 
action would be to seek a review of the licence. 

Mr Savill also advised that cumulative impact could occur some distance 
from a licensed premises and as such issues outside the licence holders 
control must be taken into consideration. No matter how well operated a 
premises may be, issues of cumulative impact could still arise. Mr Savill 
continued that regardless of the steps taken internally by the applicant to 
try and promote the licensing objectives, the premises would inevitably add 
to the cumulative impact in the area. Mr Savill referenced the Secretary of 
State guidance and reiterated the issue of cumulative impact not being 
premises specific. 

Mr Savill stated that an additional fast food/takeaway outlet operating at 
the hours sought, which was a significant increase over its current licence 
would contribute to the existing cumulative impact in the area. It was the 
applicant’s responsibility to show that no increase in cumulative impact 
would arise should the application be granted. The Sub-Committee was also 
advised that the premises existing licence had been granted before the 
Council’s Cumulative Impact Policy had been imposed. 

Mr Savill concluded by advising the Sub-Committee that Sussex Police were 
currently deploying significant overtime resources to address the problems 
of dispersal in the vicinity near the premises and this remained a big issue. 

Mr Hall, Licensing Consultant to the applicant, addressed the Sub-
Committee in support of the application. Mr Hall clarified that the applicant 
would like to negotiate a reduction in the closing time sought. Mr Haydari, 
applicant now sought for a closing time of 03.00 hours for Monday, Friday 
and Saturday, 02.00 hours for Thursday, 01.00 hours for Tuesday, 
Wednesday and Sunday and 03.00 hours in the case of a Sunday preceding 
a Bank Holiday. The amendment to the original application was made to 
address the concerns that had been raised by Sussex Police and interested 
parties. 



3 

Licensing Act Sub-Committee 

Thursday, 11 June 2015 

 
Mr Haydari addressed the Sub-Committee and gave a background to his 
business history. He advised that he had operated a successful takeaway 
business at 24 Seaside since December 2012 without any issues. He stated 
that his reason for moving to 25 Langney Road was that he saw it as a 
good location to start a new business. The premises included a sit down 
restaurant area that could seat approximately fifty people, takeaway 
section that had space for six to seven people to wait and a delivery service 
was provided. He had hoped that the application would reduce the issues of 
cumulative impact and troubles in the area for Sussex Police. 

Mr Haydari stated that steps taken to promote the licensing objectives had 
included a CCTV system being installed with two cameras outside the 
premises, one at the back and five inside the premises. He advised that the 
takeaway and restaurant were separate sections in the premises. Once the 
premises shut its restaurant section for the night it could focus entirely on 
the takeaway service. 

He advised that 80% of his business at his premises on 24 Seaside took 
place between 02.00 – 03.00 hours and these were takeaways. The 
remaining 20% consisted of deliveries and sit down restaurant use. 

Mr Haydari explained why he had sought the amended hours for specific 
days. The Sub-Committee was informed that on Monday there was only one 
nightclub operating opposite the premises at 03.00 hours and as a result 
there were substantial queues. It was hoped that opening his premises at a 
similar time could reduce the queues and alleviate any trouble caused. A 
closing time of 01.00 hours on Tuesday, Wednesday and Sunday was 
sufficient as the area was not heavily populated on these days. Thursday 
saw the opening of the majority of nightclubs in the area but this day 
wasn’t as popular as Friday or Saturday and the hours sought for those 
days compared to Thursday reflected that. Mr Haydari reiterated that he 
hoped to reduce trouble encountered in the area. 

The Sub-Committee asked the applicant regarding the delivery service and 
the hours that the service would be provided. Mr Haydari clarified that two 
cars and a motorbike would be used and that the service would be provided 
until 00.00 hours.  

Councillor Belsey acknowledged the issue of cumulative impact and queried 
whether the effect of an increased number of licensed premises in an area 
could in fact reduce the disturbances in the area. Mr Savill responded that 
the Council had already accepted the view that a number of licensed 
premises in a given area could potentially give rise to problems of noise, 
nuisance, crime and disorder, evident by its adoption of the Cumulative 
Impact Policy. Mr Savill reiterated that the delay of dispersal from the area 
was a contributing factor to negative cumulative impact, detailed in the 
Secretary of State Guidance. 

Mr Savill stated that the revised application was only a 30 minute reduction 
from the original application and that this remained a significant extension 
from the premises’ current licence. 

In response to a question from Councillor Murray, PC Wilkes, representing 
Sussex Police advised that he was not aware of any establishments within 



4 

Licensing Act Sub-Committee 

Thursday, 11 June 2015 

 

 

the Cumulative Impact Zone that offered late night refreshments that didn’t 
have a 03.00 hours closing time on its licence. Mrs Irving representing 
Sussex Police added that this was a contributing factor to the Cumulative 
Impact Policy being implemented. 

Councillor Wallis addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the 
application. Although he welcomed that there would be no change in the 
sale of alcohol at the premises, he raised concerns that the extension of 
hours would have a negative impact on those residents living within the 
vicinity. Councillor Wallis stressed the importance of striking the right 
balance in the Town Centre in terms of the number of late night licensed 
premises operating in the area. He added that his objections to the 
application was not a criticism of Mr Haydari or his business but related to 
the sheer congregation of people in the area that could contribute to noise 
and disturbance to local residents and children living in the area. Councillor 
Wallis concluded by urging the Sub-Committee to take into consideration 
the Cumulative Impact Zone and the residents living in the area when 
deliberating their decision. 

Mr Haydari responded that by operating later he would be able to reduce 
the noise and trouble in the area. 

Mr Ley representing the Town Centre Neighbourhood Panel addressed the 
Sub-Committee in objection to the application. He advised that the panel 
regularly received complaints relating to noise disturbance in the area. This 
was caused by people exiting late night entertainment venues and visiting 
late night eating venues rather than exiting the area promptly. Mr Ley 
advised that the only successful strategy in reducing noise and disturbance 
in the area was to disperse people as quickly as possible. The panel had 
undertaken several initiatives such as working with local universities to 
provide a late night bus service to assist with dispersal. Mr Ley stated that 
his objection was not against the applicant or the premises but that an 
extension of hours would increase the number of licensed premises 
operating late at night and would undermine the Cumulative Impact Policy. 

Mrs Hughes, local resident addressed the Sub-Committee and outlined the 
problems that had been experienced in the area at night including a lack of 
dispersal, no bathroom facilities or a place for people to eat their food and 
fast cars accumulating in the area. This had caused noise and disturbance 
to local residents. 

Councillor Belsey enquired whether any late night takeaways operating in 
the Cumulative Impact Zone had gone out of business in the last year and 
whether a list is held detailing those late night businesses in the area and 
whether that fluctuated. Mr Savill responded by stating that Sussex Police 
were not aware of any establishments that had gone out of business in the 
past year. The Sub-Committee was also advised that the Cumulative 
Impact Policy must be kept under review by the local authority. The policy 
must be applied unless a review was undertaken and amended if necessary 
although stating a specific number of licensed premises permitted in the 
area does not form part of the policy. The last review took place in 
November 2013.  



5 

Licensing Act Sub-Committee 

Thursday, 11 June 2015 

 
The Senior Specialist Advisor clarified that due to the Cumulative Impact 
Policy being enforced there had not been an increase in late night premises 
operating in the area. 

Councillor Murray reiterated that the applicant was required to address the 
Cumulative Impact Policy and produce evidence that the application would 
not add to the cumulative impact caused by the other licensed premises 
and challenges already experienced in the area or otherwise undermine the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. Councillor Murray queried whether 
there was any further evidence that could be submitted by the applicant 
that acknowledged the policy or rebutted the presumption of refusal apart 
from the installation of a CCTV system that he had mentioned. Mr Haydari 
responded that the installation of eight cameras was a significant increase 
compared to other premises in the area. Mr Haydari also stated that around 
360 reviews of the premises had been posted on the Just Eat website with 
the majority being positive. Mr Haydari reiterated that he had not 
encountered issues with any customer visiting the premises. He concluded 
by stating that he would install door supervisors after midnight to assist 
with dispersal. 

Following all the evidence presented to the Sub-Committee, Mr Savill, 
Sussex Police concluded by reiterating the Council’s Cumulative Impact 
Policy and the responsibility of the applicant to address and demonstrate 
that granting the application would not exacerbate existing issues in the 
locality or undermine the promotion of the licensing objectives. Although 
not a criticism of Mr Haydari or his premises, Sussex Police were of the 
opinion that no evidence had been provided to rebut the presumption of 
refusal. 

Mr Hall concluded on behalf of the applicant by addressing the 
representations that had been submitted. He stated that the representation 
from Sussex Police had overlooked the steps taken by the applicant to 
promote the licensing objectives since the licence was granted in April 
2013. Additional features would be added to the premises including the 
extension of the CCTV system allowing for wider surveillance and a 
separate takeaway service which would provide extra seating and lighting. 

Mr Hall stated that Mr Haydari disagreed with the opinion that the 
application would cause people to remain in the area longer and instead 
would alleviate the pressures. He also advised that Sussex Police had failed 
to provide any evidence of issues or occurrences at the premises or the 
immediate vicinity, referenced at section 8.2 of the report. 

Mr Hall addressed Mr Ley’s representation and acknowledged the problem 
faced with dispersal but stated that even when premises were not operating 
this remained an issue. Providing public transport in the area had been 
trialled but had been terminated. The Sub-Committee was advised that an 
enquiry had been made to the bus company but they stopped operating at 
midnight. There was also a lack of evidence to suggest that the application 
for providing late night refreshment would be harmful to children. The 
reduced hours sought compared to the original application represented a 
positive move to address concerns. 



6 

Licensing Act Sub-Committee 

Thursday, 11 June 2015 

 

 

Mr Hall addressed the petition that had been submitted objecting to the 
application. Although the petition contained 42 signatures, it was not felt 
that this represented a consensus of residents living in the area. He also 
stated that the preface was strongly worded and focused more on the 
intoxication of alcohol that was not part of the application. 

Mr Hall concluded that the application was an appropriate and balanced 
response to the closing times to late night venues and provided a source of 
food for when people left. If granted, the licence would help reduce the 
disturbance in the area, hasten dispersal and reduce trafficking from one 
premises to another. Mr Hall stated that Mr Haydari had an unblemished 
track record and had attempted to rebut the presumption of refusal by 
revising the hours sought to address the concerns raised. Mr Hall concluded 
by recommending that the Sub-Committee approve the application. 

The Sub-Committee then retired to consider and determine the application, 
having regard to the representations submitted, the four licensing 
objectives, guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the 
Council's Statement of Licensing Policy and Cumulative Impact Policy.  

Having taken into account all the relevant considerations the Sub-
Committee reconvened and announced the decision as follows.  

RESOLVED: That the variation to a premises licence application in respect 
of Fresh and Grilled Piri Piri Restaurant be refused as set out in the attached 
appendix. 

 
The meeting closed at 7.32 pm 
 
 
 
 Councillor Hearn (Chairman) 
  
 


